If a financial group bank, insurance company or branch does not have a separate borrowing rating, then the main (parent or controlling) bank / insurance company on the date of issue of the bank guarantee letter / surety insurance letter must have at least the above ratings (this provision applies if the value of the intended part of the procurement / part of the procurement object exceeds EUR 1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand) excluding VAT, and the first demand bank guarantee letter / surety insurance letter is provided to secure the Contract). 
Bank / insurance company issuing the bank guarantee letter / guarantee on the date of issue shall be provided with at least ‘A-’ granted by Fitch Ratings or Standart & Poors or ‘A3’ granted by Moody long-term borrowing rating.